
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
TENDER NOTICE  

 
AIR FORCE BAL BHARATI SCHOOL, LODI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110003 

 
 
1. Tenders are invited from vendors for the following work at Air Force Bal Bharati School, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi as per the details mentioned below:   
 

Description of works 

Bid/ 
Quotation 

Starting 
Date 

Bid/ 
Quotation 

Submission 
Closing Date 

Tender 
opening 

date 

Visit for site 
assessment 

Upgradation of False 
Ceiling (Tejas Hall) 

 11 Apr 24 
03 May 24 

(Till 1100hrs) 
03 May 24 
(1130hrs) 

12 Apr to 02 May 24  

(0900hrs to 
1130hrs on 

working days) 

 
 
2. Expectation from Bidders: - The tenderer shall visit the site to make an assessment of the 
requirements including related costs. 
 
3. The bidder has to be ESIC compliant or 4% will be recovered towards labour charges. 
 
4.   The school management reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the 
quotations without assigning any reason.                        
 
 
Note:   For any query regarding the work, please contact Principal, Air Force Bal Bharati 
School, Lodi Road, New Delhi. 
 

 

 

COMPLETE TENDER FORM TO BE COLLECTED FROM 
SCHOOL COUNTER 

  

 

 

AIR FORCE BAL BHARATI SCHOOL 
LODI ROAD, NEW DELHI – 110003 | Ph.: 011-43564950 

E-mail: afbbschool@gmail.com  |  Website: airforcebalbharatischool.in 

            CBSE Affiliation No.: 2730006 |  DOE ID: 1924138 



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

TENDER FORM 
 

 
UPGRADATION OF FALSE CEILING  

(TEJAS HALL) 
 

AT 
 

AIR FORCE BAL BHARATI SCHOOL 
LODI ROAD NEW DELHI – 110 003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date of issue of Tender Form  :  11 Apr 2024 
 

Last date for submission of tender : 03 May 2024 (Till 1100hrs) 
 
Tender opening Date/Time    :  03 May 2024 (at 1130hrs) 
 
Tender cost     : Rs. 1000/- (Cash/Online) 

 
  

 

 

AIR FORCE BAL BHARATI SCHOOL 
LODI ROAD, NEW DELHI – 110003 | Ph.: 011-43564950 

E-mail: afbbschool@gmail.com  |  Website: airforcebalbharatischool.in 

            CBSE Affiliation No.: 2730006 |  DOE ID: 1924138 



 

 

TENDER NOTICE AND SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 

1. Sealed Bids are hereby invited under two bid systems (Technical Bid and Financial Bid) 
from reputed and experienced firms/contractors/agency possessing valid licenses and are in the 
business of construction, for Upgradation of False Ceiling (Tejas Hall) at Air Force Bal Bharati 
School, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003.   

 

Name of the Work  Upgradation of False Ceiling (Tejas Hall) 

Tender Submission Cost  
(Non-refundable) 

Rs.1,000/- (Cash/Online) 

EMD amount to be deposited  Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) 

Completion Period 90 days 

Downloading of Tender 
Document from school’s website 

11 Apr 2024 onwards 

Last date for submission of 
Tender Form 

03 May 2024 at 1100hrs 

Postal Address for 
correspondence/sending bids 

Air Force Bal Bharati School,  
Lodi Road, New Delhi - 110003 

Opening of Tender 

Part-A Technical Bid: The Technical Tender 
documents shall be opened on 03 May 2024 at 
1130hrs in the presence of authorized representatives 
of the bidders. 

PART-B Financial Bid: The Financial Bid shall be 
opened on 03 May 2024 at 1230hrs after evaluation 
of the technical bids. 

Contact person 
(for any clarifications) 

Principal, AFBBS 
Tel No: 011- 43565950, 43597238 
(0900h to 1400h) 

 
 
2. AFBBS may issue addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) to the tender documents through the 
school’s website. Such addendum(s)/corrigendum(s) (if any) shall also be submitted, duly stamped 
and signed, along with the submission of the Tenders. 
  



 

 

ESSENTIAL DETAILS OF ITEMS/SERVICES REQUIRED FOR  
UPGRADATION OF FALSE CEILING (TEJAS HALL) 

 

1. Schedule of Requirements 
 

Sl 
No 

Item Unit Qty 

 ARMSTRONG CEILING-DUNE SUPREME TEGULAR EDGE WITH 24MM GRID 

(a) 
Removal of existing false ceiling alongwith framework and disposal of 
rubbish/malba and stacking the serviceable material within school 
premises. The rate should include the cost of scaffolding, all complete.  

LS - 

(b) 

Providing and fixing in position false ceiling in Armstrong 600X600mm and 
15/16mm thick Dune supreme prima tile with Tegular Edge frame work as 
specified by the Armstrong Co. The tile framework has to be supported with 
8mm thick MS hangers suspended from existing MS framework from top at 
adequate distancing. Making necessary frameworks for AC ducting if any, 
and necessary cut-outs for diffusers and light fittings, tapping and finishing 
to proper line and levels all complete. (Note: only the plan area will be 
measured for payment. No extra payment will be made for cutout, groves 
etc.) The rate should include the cost of scaffolding, all complete.  

SQM 675 

(c) 

Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Surface mounted 36W 
LED panel light of size 2'X2' and making loop connections from existing 
electrical points. The rate should include cost of wiring, batten etc for loop 
connections and scaffolding (make Havels, Syska) The rate should include 
the cost of scaffolding, all complete. 

NO 75 

 
  

The tenderer shall visit the site of work before tendering 
The tenderer shall provide a written five years’ warranty for workmanship, materials 
and installation from the date of certified completion. 

 
2. Technical Details: 
 

(a) Requirement of installation:  Based on School directions.   

(b) Requirement of Technical documentations:  ITR, ESIC, PF. 

(c) Nature of assistance required after completion of warranty: 05 years 

(d) Requirement of On-site/equipment inspection: Yes  

 
3. Two-Bid System: In respect of Two-bid system, Bidders are required to furnish clause by 
clause compliance of specifications bringing out clearly the deviations from specification, if any. 
The Bidders are advised to submit the compliance statement as per Appendix ‘B’ and ‘C’. 
 
4. Work / Construction Period: The construction work should start within 07 days from the 
effective date of signing of contract or issuing of work order. Please note that Work Order can be 
cancelled unilaterally by the School in case construction is not starting within the stipulated time. 
Extension of contracted work period will be at the sole discretion of the School, with the 
applicability of LD (Liquidated Damages) clause. 
 
5. Incoterms for Delivery and Transportation: N/A. 
 
6. Consignee Details: Principal, Air Force Bal Bharati School, Lodi Road, New Delhi - 03. 
 



 

 

7. Provision of Electric Sub-Meter: Contractor is to fix an electric sub meter in consultation 
with School Authorities for electric work required during execution of subject works services. 
Electric charges will be as per actual consumption at a flat rate of ₹8.50 plus 18% GST per unit, to 
be borne by the contractor. The same will be adjusted against his bills at the time of payment. 

 
8. Provision of Water Arrangement: Contractor will have to arrange suitable quality of water 
on his own for entire work services. Under any circumstances, school will not be responsible for 
arrangement of water for the said work. The quality of water being used will have to be as per 
standard specifications. Provision for storage of water for construction purpose shall also be made 
by the contractor only. 
  



 

 

 
COMPLETE TENDER FORM TO BE 

COLLECTED FROM SCHOOL COUNTER 
 


